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1. APPROACH

A desktop study was supplemented with a survey of the main habitats within the demarcated

study area.  The terrain was visited during January 2002.  The proposed corridors were

systematically surveyed at representative survey sites of the main habitats, with the aim to

record all the identifiable plant species.  All recorded species are listed in Annexure A.

2. VEGETATION TYPES

According to Low & Rebelo (1996), four vegetation types are intersected by the proposed

alignments within the study area.  The dominant vegetation type along the proposed corridors

will be the Mixed Bushveld (Vegetation Type 18, Low & Rebelo 1996), while Sweet

Bushveld (Vegetation Type 17, Low & Rebelo 1996) and Waterberg Moist Mountain

Bushveld (Vegetation Type 12, Low & Rebelo 1996), will also be affected, although to a

much lesser degree. A narrow strip of Clay Thorn Bushveld (Vegetation Type 14, Low &

Rebelo 1996) is also included in the study area.

Depending on the alternative alignment: 75% to 82% of the study area can be regarded as

Mixed Bushveld; 9% is Sweet Bushveld; 0% (northern alignment) to 8% is Waterberg Moist

Mountain Bushveld; and approximately 1% is Clay Thorn Bushveld.

Large areas of the Mixed Bushveld to the east of the Waterberg Biosphere Reserve, as well as

most of the Clay Thorn Bushveld are cultivated (approximately 40%).  The rural areas utilised

for grazing display various degrees of degradation, depending on the stocking rates and level

of farm management. Serious degradation due to overgrazing and the absence of proper

grazing management programs in these rural areas were recorded.  Another feature of the

rural agricultural areas within this part of the study area, is the almost total eradication of trees

and shrubs.  The landscape is literally stripped of any tree or shrub that could provide useful

quantities of fuel-wood.  The only trees that are left intact, include scattered individuals of

Boscia albitrunca, Sclerocarya birrea, Mimusops zeyheri, Ficus ingens and Ficus thonningii. 

To the west of, and within the Waterberg Biosphere Reserve most of the area is utilised for

grazing (livestock, game or mixed systems), especially along the southern alignment which

bisect an area known for it’s rugged terrain.  The bush here is also very dense at certain areas,

while the tree canopy layer may become quite tall (15-20 m).  Along the Northern alignment,

the tree layer is shorter, the soils are generally deeper and crop production may even be the

main agricultural activity on some farms.  Various instances of bush encroachment were also
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recorded along both alignments with Dichrostachys cinerea and Acacia tortilis the main

encroacher species.

• Mixed Bushveld (18 - Low & Rebelo 1996) (Figures 1-3; Annexure 2):

This veldtype is very variable and is represented through many different plant

communities and habitat types.  It occurs mainly on the undulating to flat plains of the

Northern and North West Provinces.  The soil is mostly shallow, sandy, sometimes

coarse and gravelly, overlying granite, quartzite, sandstone or shale.  Rainfall is erratic

and may fluctuate between 350 to 650 mm p/a. Temperature varies between –8°C in

winter and 40°C in summer.

The vegetation is highly variable, depending mostly on the soil type and soil depth, while

aspect may also influence the vegetation type.  Within the proposed study area the

vegetation varies from short, dense, sometimes shrubby bushveld to tall, open tree

savanna.  On the shallow, heavier, sometimes gravel soils, the tree layer may be totally

dominated by Combretum apiculatum.  Associated trees and shrubs include Grewia

flava, G. monticola, Dichrostachys cinerea, Lannea discolor and Sclerocarya birrea.  In

general the grass layer is rather sweet with species such as Schmidtia pappophoroides,

Digitaria eriantha, Eragrostis lehmaniana, Anthephora pubescens and Stipagrostis

uniplumis. Areas with deeper sandy soils are often dominated by Terminalia sericea

while other trees and shrubs such as Peltophorum africanum, Combretum zeyheri, Ochna

pulchra, Sclerocarya birrea, Faurea saligna and Burkea africana can be found as co-

dominants.  The grass layer can be fairly coarse and sour with species like Eragrostis

pallens, Pogonarthria squarrosa, Cymbopogon excavatus and Trachypogon spicatus

dominating.

This veld type is fairly well conserved (3,05%) over its distribution range in various

nature reserves, private game farms and conservation areas including Ben Alberts,

Mabula, Vaalkop Dam, Thaba Tholo, Rust de Winter, Shelanti, Roodeplaat Dam,

Nylsvley, Percy Fyfe , Ben Lavin etc. (Low and Rebelo, 1996).

• Sweet Bushveld (17 - Low & Rebelo 1996) (Figures 4-6; Annexure 2):

This vegetation type occurs in the wide low-lying (800 m to 950 m) Limpopo River

valley, and the associated valleys of tributary rivers (specifically the Mogalakwena and

Lapalala rivers within the study area). 
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The climate is hot and dry with temperatures varying between -5°C and 40°C, and an

average of 21°C.  The rainfall (350 mm to 500 mm per year) is rather erratic, mostly

occurring as thunderstorms during the summer months.  

The soil varies from deep, greyish sand to shallow, reddish soils with a clay content up to

35%, overlying granite, quartzite or sandstone. 

The vegetation can be described as a low open to closed woodland, often forming large

areas of thicket, especially on the heavier soils.  In sandy areas the tree canopy layer

tends to be higher and is dominated by trees and shrubs, including Terminalia sericea,

Combretum apiculatum, Acacia nigrescens, Acacia tortilis, Boscia albitrunca, Rhigozum

brevispinosum, Grewia flava and Acacia tortilis.  Here the herbaceous layer is often

coarse, dominated by grasses such as Eragrostis pallens, Schmidtia pappophoroides,

Eragrostis Eragrostis rigidior, Eragrostis trichophora, Brachiaria nigropedata,

Loudetia simplex, Aristida congesta subsp. congesta and other Aristida species. 

On shallow, heavier and drier soils, Combretum apiculatum, Commiphora

pyracanthoides, Euclea undulata, Grewia flava, Boscia foetida subsp. foetida, Boscia

albitrunca are often dominant.  Due to a combination of various factors (overgrazing,

absence of fire, climatic conditions) dense, nearly impenetrable, thickets of Acacia

erubescens, A. senegal var. rostrata,A. mellifera, Dichrostachys cinerea are formed over

extended areas.  The dominant grasses of this variation includes Panicum maximum, P.

coloratum, Anthephora pubescens, Urochloa mosambicensis, Cenchrus ciliaris,

Enneapogon scoparius, are sweeter and may be grazed right through the year.

According to Low & Rebelo (1996) this vegetation type are poorly conserved on a

formal level, though a representative example are conserved in the Langjan Nature. In

general, large areas are informally conserved on many private game farms. 

• Waterberg Moist Mountain Bushveld (12 - Low & Rebelo 1996) (Figures 7-9; Annexure

2):

The annual rainfall varies between 650 mm to 950 mm and the temperature between –

6°C and 39°C.  The soils are acidic, sandy, loamy to gravelly (Low and Rebelo, 1996).

The vegetation may vary considerably according to local soil conditions, while aspect

and rockiness may also play a mayor role in species composition.  Common tree species



Environmental Impact Assessment Report for the Proposed Matimba-Witkop No 2 400 kV Transmission Line,
Northern Province

Appendix M 29/05/02M-5

include Burkea africana, Peltophorum africanum, Faurea saligna, Diplorynchus

condylocarpon, Pseudolacnostylis maprouneifolia, Combretum apiculatum, Combretum

zeyheri, Combretum molle, Ficus ingens, F. abutilifolia, Mimusops zeyheri, Kirkia

accuminata, Croton gratissimus, Rhus leptodictya, Englerophytum magalismontanum

and Albizia tanganyicensis.  The shrub layer is well developed and includes, amongst

others, Ochna pulchra, Ochna pretoriensis, Euclea crispa, Grewia flavescens, Diospyros

lycioides subsp. guerki, Vangueria infausta, Pouzolzia mixta and Rothmannia capensis.

Although the grass layer is floristically rich, it is not as valuable for grazing purposes as

the lower lying areas. Principal species include Themeda triandra, Diheteropogon

contortus, Tristachya leucothrix, Loudetia simplex, Trachypogon spicatus, Aristida

transvaalensis, Panicum natalense, P. maximum, Melinis nerviglume and Bewsia biflora. 

This vegetation type is fairly well conserved (± 8,5%) in various provincial and private

nature reserves as well as private game farms in the Waterberg: Lapala Wilderness,

Touch Stone, Mabalingwe Nature Reserve, Hans Strijdom Dam Nature Reserve, etc.

(Low & Rebelo, 1996). 

• Clay Thorn Bushveld/Other Turf Thornveld (14 - Low & Rebelo 1996) (Figures 10 – 11;

Annexure 2):

Occurring on the black vertic clay soils of the flat plains of the North-West and Northern

Provinces. The temperature varies between –6°C in winter and 40°C in summer.

Rainfall is highly variable and may vary between 450 mm and 750 mm per year. 

Acacia tortilis, Acacia karroo and Acacia nilotica dominate the tree layer.  Other

common trees and shrubs include Acacia nigrescens, Ziziphus mucronata, Dichrostachys

cinerea, Rhus pyroides and Rhus lancea.  The dominant grasses include Ischaemum

afrum, Panicum coloratum, Bothriochloa insculpta (degraded areas), Eragrostis curvula

and Setaria incrassata.  Typical forb species include Crabbea angustifolia,

Chamaecrista comosa, Hibiscus trionum, Helichrysum rugulosum, Tephrosia capensis

and Vernonia oligocephala.

According to Low and Rebelo (1996), an estimated 60% of this veld type is transformed

while it is rather poorly conserved (0,93%) in parts of the Nylsvley, Mosdene,

Potgietersrus and Warmbaths Nature Reserves.
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3. RARE AND ENDANGERED PLANT SPECIES 

None of the plant species recorded and listed in Annexure A are found in the “Red Data List

of southern African plants” (Craig Hilton-Taylor, 1996) or on the updated PRECIS database

of the NBI, Pretoria.  There is, however, a distinct possibility that several Red Data species

may occur in the study area. 

If the diversity in potential microhabitats specifically within the rugged, mountainous terrain

of the Waterberg Biosphere Reserve is taken into account though, several Red Data plant

species and/or protected plant species may occur along this alignment.  A list of Red data

species (Table 1) was compiled according to the PRECIS databank of the NBI, Pretoria.

According to this list the following breakdown of red data species occurrence can be made:

• Endangered Species (taxa in danger of extinction and whose survival is unlikely if the

causal factors continue operating): At least one species that is categorised as Endangered

(Euphorbia groenewaldii, dwarf succulent) may occur in the study area, with a high

likelihood of occurring in the Waterberg Moist Mountain Bushveld along the southern

corridor.

• Vulnerable Species (taxa believed likely to move into the Endangered category in the

near future if the factors causing decline continue operating): three Vulnerable species

i.e. Euphorbia clivicola (dwarf succulent), Euphorbia waterbergensis (succl. shrub) &

Warburgia salutaris (tree) also have a high likelihood of occurrence in the same area. 

• Rare Species (taxa with small world populations that are not at present Endangered or

Vulnerable, but are at risk as some unexpected threat could easily cause a critical

decline): Thirteen Rare species may possibly occur within the study area, of which six

may in all likelihood occur along the southern corridor in the Waterberg Moist Mountain

Bushveld (Table 1).

• Another thirteen species which is insufficiently Known may also occur within the study

area (Table 1 overleaf). 



Environmental Impact Assessment Report for the Proposed Matimba-Witkop No 2 400 kV Transmission Line,
Northern Province

Appendix M 29/05/02M-7

Table 1: Red Data species that may occur within the study area

Likelihood of occurrence according to main habitat
preferences

Species
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Euphorbia groenewaldii
(dwarf succulent)

E Highly unlikely Highly likely Highly unlikely Possible

Euphorbia clivicola (dwarf
succulent)

V Highly unlikely Highly likely Highly unlikely Possible

Euphorbia waterbergensis
(succl. shrub)

V Highly unlikely Highly likely Highly unlikely Possible

Warburgia salutaris (tree) V Highly unlikely Highly likely Unlikely Possible
Asclepias fallax (herb) R Unlikely Possible Unlikely Possible
Asclepias eminens (herb) R Unlikely Possible Unlikely Possible
Aloe vryheidensis (succulent
shrub)

R Highly unlikely Possible Highly unlikely Unlikely

Anacampseros rhodesica
(dwarf succl.)

R Highly unlikely Highly likely Highly unlikely Possible

Boscia foetida subsp.
minima (shrub)

R Unlikely Likely Possible Possible

Brachystelma minor (herb) R Unlikely Highly likely Unlikely Likely
Bulbine brunsvigiaefolia
(herb)

R Highly unlikely Possible Unlikely Likely

Combretum petrophilum
(shrub/tree)

R Highly unlikely Highly likely Highly unlikely Possible

Euphorbia restricta
(succulent shrublet)

R Highly unlikely Possible Highly unlikely Unlikely

Gladiolus dolomiticus (herb) R Highly unlikely Highly likely Highly unlikely Possible
Otholobium polyphyllum
(shrub)

R Highly unlikely Possible Unlikely Likely

Sartidia jucunda (grass) R Highly unlikely Likely Highly unlikely Unlikely
Tetradenia barberae (shrub) R Highly unlikely Highly likely Unlikely Likely
Barleria rehmannii (herb) K Possible Likely Possible Possible
Barleria bolusii (herb) K Highly unlikely Unlikely Possible Likely
Bowiea volubilis (herb) K Highly unlikely Highly likely Unlikely Possible
Euphorbia louwii (succulent
shrub)

K Highly unlikely Highly likely Highly unlikely Possible

Lophacme digitata (grass) K Highly unlikely Likely Unlikely Possible
Loudetia pedicellata (grass) K Highly unlikely Possible Unlikely Likely
Melhania integra (herb) K Highly unlikely Possible Unlikely Likely
Mosdenia leptostachyus
(grass)

K Highly unlikely Possible possible Likely

Ozoroa albicans (shrub) K Highly unlikely Likely Unlikely Possible
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Likelihood of occurrence according to main habitat
preferences

Species
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Parapodium costatum (herb) K Unlikely Likely Possible Likely

Rhynchosia nitens (shrub) K Possible Likely Possible
Highly
likely

Salvia dolomitica (shrub) K Highly unlikely Likely Unlikely Likely
Tristachya biseriata (grass) K Highly unlikely Likely Unlikely Possible
R – Rare; V – Vulnerable; K – Insufficiently known

Apart from the Red Data species, several species occurring in the study area are listed in the

Transvaal Nature Conservation Ordinance, No. 12 of 1983, Chapter VII, Indigenous Plants,

Protected plants and specially protected plants (Schedule 11, Section 86 (1) & 87 (1)).  These

species include:

• Scadoxis multiflora

• Huernia hystrix

• Amocharis coranica  

• Aloe – several species

• Cussonia  - several species

• Protea - several species

3.1. Hot spot or sensitive areas with a possible concentration of endangered, rare

and/or protected species

Proposed corridor 1 will follow the existing Transmission line for most of the distance.

South-east of Marken, the line is proposed to pass through the Waterberg Biosphere Reserve

for approximately 20 km.  Most of this area falls within the Waterberg Moist Mountain

Bushveld.  Considerable variation in habitat caused by a complex of environmental

parameters (soils, aspect, drainage, exposure, etc.), over time gave rise to ecological systems

of rich bio-diversity in terms of fauna and flora within this vegetation type.  According to

Table 1, twenty-nine of the thirty red data species listed may occur in this area, of which

eleven have a high likelihood of occurrence. Several protected plant species also occur here. 
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This area can thus be classified as very sensitive in terms of red data plant species. Special

mitigation measures should be in place to protect the habitat and plant species if the total

southern alignment is chosen.

4. POTENTIAL IMPACT ON THE NATURAL VEGETATION

The potential impact of the line should firstly be considered on a vegetation/plant community

scale:

• Transformed vegetation: The proposed alignments cover a very large study area,

characterised by a variety of vegetation types and a myriad of micro-habitats. To

complicate the matter further, historic and current land use practices had a considerable

influence on the vegetation composition and veld condition within the different

vegetation types.  Over large distances, the vegetation was almost completely

transformed to a semi-natural state through agriculture (cultivation, overgrazing, bush

encroachment etc.) and various other human activities (rural communities, roads etc.).

The impact on the natural vegetation within these areas is, therefore, anticipated to be

low and insignificant. 

• Natural vegetation used for grazing: All areas unsuitable for cultivation were mainly

used for livestock production during the 20th century.  Several different management

practices were applied during this time, e.g. different camp systems, wagon wheel

systems, withholding or use of fire, different approaches to game and livestock ratios etc.

Depending on the degree of utilisation and the specific succession and duration of

management practices applied through the years, the natural vegetation was also

transformed to various degrees of species composition and veld condition.  It can

therefore be stated with confidence, that the term “pristine” veld (in the strict sense) can

not be applied to any significantly large area of bushveld within the study area.  

Certain areas though, were utilised to a lesser degree due to the generally low production

potential (highly leached, shallow and gravelly soils) and difficult, sometimes

inaccessible, mountainous terrain.  These areas (e.g. Waterberg Moist Mountain Bushveld

- along the eastern section of corridor 1) are often in a much better conserved state than

the lower lying areas on more fertile and deeper sand/loam and clay soils). 

Construction of a Transmission line through these areas will therefore have a much higher

impact on the vegetation than anywhere else within the study area.  As indicated

previously, the possibility for several Red Data and Protected plant species to occur
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within these areas are highly likely and the potential impact of the proposed line can

therefore be regarded as high.  If the Transmission line is constructed within these areas

after all, meticulous attention to the placement of the towers, as well as the general

management practices during construction and operation, will be essential. 

4.1. Specific Areas or Types of Impact

All along the proposed alignments, there are specific instances where activities related to the

construction and maintenance of the proposed line could have a significant impact on an

individual plant, group of plants or sensitive habitat.  One or several of the following impacts

on the vegetation could be expected along the power line:

• Partial or even total destruction of the vegetation at the tower sites during the

construction phase. Considerable damage may occur within the specific areas e.g. the

digging of the foundations, footprints and/or compaction by heavy machinery, trampling

by construction personnel, vehicles, etc. 

• Formation of exposed soil patches through decreased vegetation cover over the long-term

(compaction of the topsoil, etc.) which in turn increases the risk of soil erosion,

especially on steep slopes. The same is true for the construction of access roads and

construction camps.

• Poorly planned access roads can alter the water drainage patterns and lead to a total

change in species composition of the effected vegetation.

• Disturbance of the roots and surrounding soil conditions of Dichrostachys cinerea

(sekelbos) plants may cause prolific sprouting/re-sprouting, eventually leading to a bush

encroachment problem.

• Non-selective clearing of the servitude may also lead to mayor changes in species

composition and the eventual dominance of a few species in the surrounding area.  This

could lead to a decrease in local species diversity.

• Indiscriminant use of chemicals to control invasive species during servitude clearing

operations may negatively impact on the surrounding vegetation.  The risk of a chemical

spill, causing extensive damage to the vegetation is also very real.

• Red Data and Protected plant species: Disturbance of these species or species

populations should be avoided as far as possible.  Relocation of plants is often

unsuccessful, while long-term impacts on the local species interaction of the new site, are

difficult to predict. 
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• Gates, access roads and servitudes increase the risk of illegal access to rare or

endangered plant species by illegal plant collectors for horticultural and medicinal

purposes.

• Outstanding specimens of rare or characteristic bushveld trees or shrubs, e.g. Ficus

abutilifolia (large-leaved rock fig), Adenia spinosa, Berchemia zeyheri (red ivory),

Combretum imberbe (hardekool), Maerua angolensis (bead bean) Spirostachys africana

(tamboti) or Sesamothamnus lugardii, occur along all of the proposed alignments.

Although these species may not be regarded as Rare and Endangered, individual

specimens or groups of plants may display unique size, age or other characteristics that

warrant special mitigation measures.

• Certain trees and shrubs are highly regarded for either their browsing value (e.g. Acacia

erioloba, Boscia albitrunca, and B. foetida) or their medicinal and/or food value

(Sclerocarya birrea, Mimusops zeyheri etc.) and are consequently jealously guarded by

the landowners.  Special care during construction and operation of the line is required to

ensure the long-term conservation of these species.

• On several occasions, the proposed alignments cross non-perennial streams or rivers (e.g.

Mogolakwena river, east of Ellisras).  A river system can be seen as a longitudinal

ecosystem, not only reflecting the condition of the terrestrial veld in the catchment, but

also the condition and status of the river upstream.  River systems make it possible for

exotic, invader and weed species to disperse their seed over long distances because the

ideal conditions that often exists along the stream-banks, render the system particularly

vulnerable to opportunistic colonisation by exotic weeds and invader plants.  Vegetation

associated with streams and/or rivers channels (riparian vegetation) can, therefore, be

regarded as highly sensitive to any development and should rather be avoided. 

• Due to the highly destructive force of floodwaters, extreme care should be taken during

the erection of any structure within the riparian zone.  Preferably, this vegetation zone

should be avoided as far as possible.  Proper stabilisation and rehabilitation of the

disturbed areas are regarded as critical to prevent stream-bank degradation and eventual

spread of alien weeds and invader plants.

• Wetlands do occur in several localities within the study area (e.g. Uitkomst farm along

the western section of the Southern alignment, Goedgedacht farm west of Marken etc.).

Due to the sensitive nature of wetland habitats and the important role they play in the

functioning of the broader ecological system as well as water quality, wetlands should be

avoided as far as possible. 

 Any physical disturbance of the soil gives rise to conditions favourable to the invasion of

pioneer plant species, which in many cases are exotics with invasive qualities.  Disturbed
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areas invaded by such plants can serve as seeding sources for the further distribution of

these species to agricultural land, especially if such areas occur on or near stream and/or

riverbanks.  The management and control of declared weeds and invader plants are

regulated by the Conservation of Agricultural Resources Act, No 43 of 1983 (Sections 1,

2, 5 and 6).

 Various human activities during construction and operation or lightning activity will

increase the risk of veld fires emanating and spreading from within the servitude.  The

ecological impact of veld fires can be devastating to the grazing/browsing capacity of the

vegetation over large areas in the short term.  Although the long-term impact of fire could

be positive (control of bush encroachment etc.), accidental fires rarely occur during the

correct time and/or season of the year to effect a positive impact on the vegetation.  The

impact of an uncontrolled and unplanned fire during the wrong time of the growing

season can therefore be very negative on the vegetation in general and can even cause

total destruction of certain vulnerable species or species populations. 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

• Considering the high probability of occurrence of Rare and Endangered plant species, the

Waterberg Moist Mountain Bushveld along the southern alignment (next to the existing

Matimba-Witkop No. 1 400 kV Transmission line) can thus be classified as very

sensitive in terms of red data plant species. Special mitigation measures should be in

place to protect the habitat and plant species if the southern alignment is chosen:

∗ a detailed vegetation study will be required along the final alignment through the

Waterberg Biosphere Reserve

∗ The necessary permits for the removal or relocation of Red Data species must be

secured from the relevant provincial department before construction starts.

∗ Special attention should be given to the exact placement of the pylons in order to

avoid sensitive habitats and/or individual plants or groups of plants as indicated by

the specialist vegetation survey of the final alignment

∗ Lengthening of the towers by approximately four meters within this area, will

prevent the need for removal of most of the larger trees and shrubs and therefore

minimise the potential impact on the vegetation considerably 

∗ Clearing of trees and shrubs within the servitude between the towers should be done

at minimum level and very selectively within these sensitive areas. 
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∗ Rare/endangered/protected species which are found along the route may be

relocated (to a similar location/habitat not more than 300 metres from original

location) before construction proceeds. An experienced person/institution must

assist the contractor to ensure that the best options are followed. 

∗ The prescribed mitigation measures, including pre-arranged agreements with

specialist institutions/persons to deal with any threatened species found during

construction, should be included in the EMP. 

• Rehabilitation of disturbed areas should receive high priority and must be included in the

EMP.  Recommendations regarding the specific plant species used during rehabilitation

should be site specific and according to the surrounding vegetation composition.

• To assist contractors in the event of identification of rare, endangered or protected

species during the construction phase, the following generic mitigation measures are

proposed: 

∗ A baseline data set (list of probable rare, endangered or threatened – outcome of the

detailed specialist study) that could be encountered by the construction team should

be drawn up.

∗ Special environmental provisions should be included in construction agreements.

This should include:

- Penalties for removal and/or destruction of threatened species for any reason

(firewood, medicinal use, collectors value etc) should be agreed upon

beforehand. 

- A protocol describing the actions to be followed if a threatened species is found

should be in place. 

• Declared weeds and plant invaders should be controlled and managed according to the

regulations of the Conservation of Agricultural Resources Act, No 43 of 1983 (Sections

1, 2, 5 and 6).  All necessary actions prescribed by this act must be included in the EMP.

• Eskom and all relevant landowners, during negotiations regarding the servitudes for the

final alignment, should take full cognisance of the implications of the National Veld and

Forest Fire Act, No 101 of 1998. 

∗ All necessary actions regarding the prevention and control of veld fires as stipulated

by the act should be included in the EMP. 

∗ Legal obligations, risks and liabilities regarding the same should also be brought to

the attention of contractors responsible for the maintenance of the line and clearing

of the servitudes. These aspects should also be included in their contracts.
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5.1. Preferred Alignment

In terms of potential impact on the natural vegetation (not cultivated) as well as specific

sensitive habitats and endangered plant species:

• Corridor 2, with minor alterations to avoid sensitive areas, is the preferred route.

• The proposal to follow the existing Matimba-Witkop No. 1 400 kV Transmission line

through the Waterberg Biosphere Reserve can only be considered if specific mitigation

measures are implemented (see above).

• The proposed linkage between corridors 1 and 2 (near Overysel) is not supported due to

its potential impact in an area without similar disturbances.
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